
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3594

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 03, 2023


OBJECTIVE OF THE PM SVANIDHI SCHEME


NO.  3594.              SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA:


 Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has achieved the objective for which PM SVANidhi scheme was launched and if so, the details thereof and if not, the corrective steps taken in this regard;

(b) the total number of loan applications received/ sanctioned and the loan amount released or disbursed to vendors under PM SVANidhi scheme during each of the last three years in the country, State-wise particularly in Haryana; and

(c) the total number of vendors targeted to be provided benefits under this scheme by December 2023?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a): Prime Minister Street Vendor’s AtmaNirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi) Scheme was launched with the objective of facilitating collateral free working capital loan to street vendors to restart their businesses.

As on 23rd March, 2023 the scheme has successfully disbursed 42.7 lakh loans, amounting to ₹5,152.37

Cr., to 34.47 lakh street vendors.

(b): A statement showing number of loan applications received, sanctioned and loan amount disbursed to Street Vendors during each of the last three years under PM SVANidhi Scheme State & year wise including for State of Haryana is at Annexure-I;

(c): The target set under PM SVANidhi Scheme for the 1st, 2nd and 3rd loans is 42 Lakh, 12 Lakh and 3 Lakh respectively by December, 2024.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

3594  TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 03, 2023


STATEMENT SHOWING NUMBER OF LOAN APPLICATIONS RECEIVED, SANCTIONED AND

LOAN AMOUNT DISBURSED TO STREET VENDORS STATE & YEAR WISE UNDER PM

SVANIDHI SCHEME

(As on 23.03.2023)


S.

No.
Name of State

Eligible Loan Application

Received
Loans Sanctioned

Loan Amount Disbursed

(In Cr In ₹.)

FY

2020- 21

FY

2021- 22

FY

2022- 23

FY

2020- 21

FY

2021- 22

FY

2022- 23

FY

2020- 21

FY

2021-

22

FY

2022-

23

1 Andaman and Nicobar

Islands

429 205 313 395 1,878 247 0.39 0.2 0.38

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,49,326 1,04,532 97,133 1,17,843 394 61,232 112.05 92.44 78.11

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,274 1,503 1,946 1,839 132 2,222 1.59 1.31 2.61

4 Assam 24,399 57,463 31,695 15,816 465 25,994 14.12 44.53 31.5

5 Bihar 69,568 27,270 28,005 33,890 12,952 16,128 28.49 20.04 14.77

6 Chandigarh 3,027 2,303 3,179 2,148 170 1,917 2.04 1.77 3.21

7 Chhattisgarh 68,490 16,723 33,083 41,020 12,170 14,014 39.93 11.98 18.6

8 Daman &Diu and

Dadra &Nagar Haveli

1,994 206 884 1,121 14,480 730 1.03 0.24 0.48

9 Delhi 47,170 22,474 71,906 33,069 1 40,919 30.95 11.56 34.73

10 Goa 1,240 510 988 1,028 75,317 561 1.01 0.56 0.94

11 Gujarat 1,42,572 1,85,610 1,34,515 1,06,706 76,498 1,14,972 101.6 127.98 155.37

12 Haryana 30,924 22,999 20,763 17,807 1,123 13,720 16.78 13.7 19.17

13 Himachal Pradesh 3,246 1,358 2,983 2,812 2,15,419 2,099 2.76 1.88 4.17

14 Jammu And Kashmir 14,559 4,760 10,970 11,895 2,019 5,354 11.5 5.31 9.08

15 Jharkhand 34,127 16,287 20,598 22,549 9,582 11,502 21.9 9.9 11.27

16 Karnataka 1,59,332 47,737 1,13,956 1,14,444 142 86,570 107.61 56.78 105.76

17 Kerala 9,270 4,209 7,020 8,139 86,755 5,696 8 5.35 9.35

18 Ladakh 271 102 271 249 889 222 0.25 0.13 0.42

19 Madhya Pradesh 4,19,554 2,69,709 2,62,230 3,24,146 45,631 2,04,362 312.09 241.84 289.6

20 Maharashtra 2,36,104 61,826 4,09,556 1,69,512 23,389 3,16,827 148.15 72.63 237.16

21 Manipur 14,450 2,223 4,711 6,773 1,584 3,715 6.09 2.6 2.66

22 Meghalaya 346 430 1,321 266 10,457 1,090 0.25 0.41 1.03

23 Mizoram 530 172 339 446 164 100 0.44 0.23 0.17

24 Nagaland 1,811 793 1,020 1,214 11,425 641 1.2 0.63 0.65


S.

No.
Name of State

Eligible Loan Application

Received
Loans Sanctioned

Loan Amount Disbursed

(In Cr In ₹.)

FY

2020- 21

FY

2021- 22

FY

2022- 23

FY

2020- 21

FY

2021- 22

FY

2022- 23

FY

2020- 21

FY

2021-

22

FY

2022-

23

25 Odisha 47,862 12,013 25,188 29,261 429 18,594 27.17 10.37 16.23

26 Puducherry 1,436 357 750 1,201 1,18,061 683 1.13 0.34 0.87

27 Punjab 66,540 19,489 29,644 29,473 14,245 13,681 26.43 13.66 17.63

28 Rajasthan 1,01,102 19,064 51,453 55,767 1,242 34,523 50.16 17.01 14.35

29 Sikkim 3 - 14 - 3,924 1 - 0 -

30 Tamil Nadu 2,26,190 1,10,435 1,11,646 1,10,372 9,991 72,691 87.2 79.4 92.26

31 Telangana 3,92,830 98,985 1,53,289 3,30,564 53,454 1,21,393 307.04 140.02 164.7

32 Tripura 3,663 1,094 1,720 2,622 3,390 1,107 2.59 0.94 1.15

33 Uttar Pradesh 6,84,480 1,76,226 5,08,304 5,94,254 78 3,64,843 555.08 248.3 514.08

34 Uttarakhand 13,729 3,421 10,678 9,258 2,06,050 7,364 9.07 2.41 11.25

35 West Bengal 12,037 17,785 16,832 5,218 49,013 6,818 2.36 11.03 2.72

Total 29,85,885 13,10,273 21,68,903 22,03,117 10,62,913 15,72,532 2,038 1,247 1,866

